Ch. 150 LAWS 1971 - REGULAR SESSION

requesting <u>police</u> radio communication and service; provided that all mobile radio equipment and apparatus for two-way communication used for or in connection with such extended service shall be owned, maintained and serviced by the county owning the broadcasting station. Charges for the service extended to counties and municipalities shall be made on a cost sharing basis.

Approved April 22, 1971.

CHAPTER 150-S.F.No.651

An act relating to barbers; revising the prerequisites to graduation from barber schools; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 154.07.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 154.07, is amended to read:

154.07 BARBERS; TIME IN SCHOOL. No school of barbering shall be approved by the board of barber examiners unless it requires, as a prerequisite to admission thereto, ten grades of an approved school or its equivalent, as determined by an examination conducted by the state board of education, which shall issue a certificate that the student has passed the required examination, and unless it requires, as a prerequisite to graduation, a course of instruction of not less than 1,500 hours, to be completed within-twelve_15 months, of not more than eight hours in any one working day; such course of instruction to include the following subjects: scientific fundamentals for barbering, hygiene, practical study of the hair, skin, muscles, and nerves, structure of the head, face, and neck, elementary chemistry relating to sterilization and antiseptics; diseases of the skin, hair, glands, massaging and manipulating the muscles of the face and neck, haircutting, shaving, and trimming the beard; bleaching, tinting and dyeing the hair, and the chemical straightening of the hair of males.

In considering the establishment of additional schools in the state, the board of barber examiners shall consider the following:

(a) The total needs for barbers throughout the state;

(b) The number who are being graduated from the barber schools and available for employment throughout the state;

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

(c) The ability of the community to support the proposed school to insure adequate practice for its students; and

(d) The economic effect of the proposed barber school on the local barber shops in the local community.

The state board of barber examiners shall conduct a hearing for each proposed additional school and notify the Minnesota state department of manpower services of each such hearing.

It shall be permissible for barber schools and barber colleges teaching the occupation of barbering to make a reasonable charge for materials used and services rendered by students for work done in such schools or colleges by students and there shall be one instructor to every 15 students or minor fraction in excess thereof. Barber colleges and schools shall open at eight a.m. and close at five p.m.

Each barber school or college shall be conducted and operated in one building, or in connecting buildings, and no barber school or college shall have any department or branch in a building completely separated or removed from the remainder of the barber school or college.

Any person may own and operate a barber college who has had ten years' continuous experience as a barber, provided such person shall first secure from the board an annual permit to do so, keep the same prominently displayed, and before commencing business, file with the secretary of state a bond to the state approved by the attorney general in the sum of \$1,000, conditioned upon the faithful compliance of the barber school with all the provisions herein, and to pay all judgments that may be obtained against the school, or the owners thereof, on account of fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit practiced by them or their agents; provided, that all barber schools or colleges shall keep prominently displayed a substantial sign as barber school or college. All barber schools upon receiving students shall immediately apply to the board for student permits upon blanks for that purpose furnished by the board.

A public area vocational-technical school or a state institution may operate a barber school provided it has in its employment a qualified instructor holding a current certificate of registration as a barber instructor and provided that it shall secure from the board of barber examiners an annual permit without payment of fees prescribed by this charter to do so and shall do so in accordance with the provisions of this chapter and the rules and regulations of the board of barber examiners for barber schools but without the requirement to file a performance bond with the secretary of state.

Approved April 22, 1971.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.